## TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

## BY-LAW 2007-28

### Being a By-law to Change the Name of the Corporation of the Township of Central

### Manitoulin to the Municipality of Central Manitoulin

**Whereas** the Municipal Act, Section 187 (1), Chapter M.25 S.O. 2001 authorizes a municipality to enact a By-law to change its name so long as the new name is not the same as the name of another municipality;

**And Whereas** that changing the name of a municipality does not affect the status of a municipality as an upper- tier or single-tier municipality, as the case may be;

**And Whereas** a change in the name of a municipality does not affect its rights or obligations;

**And Whereas** the current name of the organization does not necessarily reflect the status of the municipality and may cause confusion between one of the geographical Townships and the administrative organization which is also referred to as a Township;

**And Whereas** the Municipal Act, Section 4 (1), Chapter M.25, S.O. 2001 states that the inhabitants of every municipality are incorporated as a body corporate;

#### **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that:

- 1. That the new name be designated as the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.
- 2. That this by-law takes effect and come into force on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January 2008.
- That changing the name of the municipality does not affect its status as a single – tier municipality.
- 4. That all rights and obligations of the municipality remain unchanged.

# READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 20<sup>th</sup> DAY OF December 2007.

**Richard Stephens** Reeve

Ruth Frawley Clerk/Treasurer

I , Clerk of the Township of Central Manitoulin, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of By-law # 2007-28, passed by the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of December 2007.

Clerk